TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------|
| Fortress Value Recovery Fund I | FORMERLY D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunites Fund LLC, as successor by conversion to D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunites Fund, L.P. | 104/30/2010 I | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Velsicol Chemical LLC (f/k/a Velsicol Chemical Corporation) | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10400 W. Higgins Road | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 600 | |
| City: | Rosemont | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60018 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 0594081 | ADMEX |
| Registration Number: | 0594719 | BENZOFLEX |
| Registration Number: | 0589148 | HET |
| Registration Number: | 2688574 | PROBENZ |
| Registration Number: | 1312860 | V |
| Registration Number: | 1278604 | V |
| Registration Number: | 1524055 | VELATE |
| Registration Number: | 2014941 | VELSICOL |
| Registration Number: | 1759320 | VELSICURE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900161602

TRADEMARK REEL: 004201 FRAME: 0105 OF \$240.00 0594087

Fax Number: (404)581-8330

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-581-8762

Email: kedrew@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Kendel E. Drew, Jones Day

Address Line 1: 1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 276609-055081 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kendel E. Drew |
| Signature: | /Kendel E. Drew/ |
| Date: | 05/07/2010 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Fortress Value Velsicol Chemical Trademarks Release#page1.tif source=Fortress Value Velsicol Chemical Trademarks Release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004201 FRAME: 0106

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Interest Grant Trademarks, dated September 28, 2005 (the "Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 29, 2005 at Reel Number 003167, Frame Number 0137, Velsicol Chemical LLC (f/k/a Velsicol Chemical Corporation), a Delaware limited liability company ("Releasee") granted to Fortress Value Recovery Fund I LLC (f/k/a D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunites Fund LLC, as successor by conversion to D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunites Fund, L.P.), a Delaware limited liability company, as collateral agent for certain lenders ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in, to and under the trademarks and service marks listed on the annexed Schedule A, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest, liens and all other rights in the Trademarks that Releasor has, had or could have had pursuant to the Security Agreement. Releasor hereby further authorizes Releasee to take any and all actions, including filing and recording this document with any and all appropriate governmental authorities, to effect and further document the release made hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of April 3-0, 2010.

FORTRESS VALUE RECOVERY FUND I LLC, as Agent

By: Fortress VRE Advisors I LLC, its investment manager, as agent and attorney-in-fact

By:

Name: Title:

DOUGLAS J. CARDONI CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

DOC ID-11099040.2

SCHEDULE A

| Mark | Reg. No. |
|------------------|-----------|
| ADMEX (Stylized) | 594,081 |
| BENZOFLEX | 594,719 |
| HET Design | 589,148 |
| PROBENZ | 2,688,574 |
| V (Logo only) | 1,312,860 |
| V (Logo only) | 1,278,604 |
| VELATE | 1,524,055 |
| VELSICOL | 2,014,941 |
| VELSICURE | 1,759,320 |

9969721.2

 \bigcirc

ĊЭ

4.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004201 FRAME: 0108

RECORDED: 05/07/2010